policies as those outlined in the Company’s audited Annual Financial Report for the Year Ended
30 June 2015.

The Scenario 1 Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position as at 31 May 2016 has been prepared
on the assumption that the Entitlement Offer is fully subscribed and raises $2,476,960 (before
associated costs) and no Placement Offer occurs.

The Scenario 2 Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position as at 31 May 2016 has been prepared
on the assumption that the Entitlement Offer is fully subscribed and the Placement Offer
occurs and together, in total, raise $2,906,948 (before associated costs).

The Scenario 3 Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position as at 31 May 2016 has been prepared
on the assumption that the Entitlement Offer is 50% subscribed and raises $1,238,480 (before
associated costs) and no Placement Offer occurs.

18

UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 May 2016

Scenario 1: Assumes Entitlement Offer is fully subscribed and no Placement Offer occurs.

Note

Unaudited

31 May
2016

Pro-forma

Adjustments

 Unaudited
Pro-Forma

31 May
2016

  $  $  $

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1 313,671  2,424,158  2,737,829

Trade and other receivables  128,332  -  128,332

Total Current Assets  442,003  2,424,158  2,866,161

Non-Current Assets

Plant and equipment  109,784  -  109,784

Exploration and evaluation expenditure  164,324  -  164,324

Total Non-Current Assets  274,108  -  274,108

Total Assets  716,111  2,424,158  3,140,269

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables  125,251  -  125,251

Provisions  29,537  -  29,537

Total Current Liabilities  154,788  -  154,788

Total Liabilities  154,788  -  154,788

Net Assets  561,323  2,424,158  2,985,481

Equity

Contributed equity 1 29,463,459  2,424,158  31,887,617

Accumulated losses  (28,689,461)  -  (28,689,461)

Foreign currency translation reserve  (212,675)  -  (212,675)

Total Equity  561,323  2,424,158  2,985,481

Note:
1.  Gross proceeds of $2,476,960 received via the issue of 619,240,075 fully paid ordinary shares at $0.004 per share pursuant to the

Entitlement Offer. Cash and contributed equity is offset by estimated cash costs of $52,802 incurred on the Entitlement Offer.

19

UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 May 2016

Scenario 2: Assumes Entitlement Offer is fully subscribed and the Placement Offer occurs.

Note

Unaudited

31 May
2016

Pro-forma

Adjustments

 Unaudited
Pro-Forma

31 May
2016

  $  $  $

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1 313,671  2,853,497  3,167,168

Trade and other receivables  128,332  -  128,332

Total Current Assets  442,003  2,853,497  3,295,500

Non-Current Assets

Plant and equipment  109,784  -  109,784

Exploration and evaluation expenditure  164,324  -  164,324

Total Non-Current Assets  274,108  -  274,108

Total Assets  716,111  2,853,497  3,569,608

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables  125,251  -  125,251

Provisions  29,537  -  29,537

Total Current Liabilities  154,788  -  154,788

Total Liabilities  154,788  -  154,788

Net Assets  561,323  2,853,497  3,414,820

Equity

Contributed equity 1 29,463,459  2,853,497  32,316,966

Accumulated losses  (28,689,461)  -  (28,689,461)

Foreign currency translation reserve  (212,675)  -  (212,675)

Total Equity  561,323  2,853,497  3,414,820

Note:

1. Gross proceeds of $2,906,948 received via the issue of 619,240,075 fully paid ordinary shares at $0.004 per share pursuant to the
Entitlement Offer and the issue of 107,497,121 fully paid ordinary shares at $0.004 per share pursuant to the Placement Offer. Cash
and contributed equity is offset by estimated cash costs of $53,451 incurred on the Offers.

20

UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 May 2016

Scenario 3: Assumes Entitlement Offer is 50% subscribed and no Placement Offer occurs.

Note

Unaudited

31 May
2016

Pro-forma

Adjustments

 Unaudited
Pro-Forma

31 May
2016

  $  $  $

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1 313,671  1,189,094  1,502,765

Trade and other receivables  128,332  -  128,332

Total Current Assets  442,003  1,189,094  1,631,097

Non-Current Assets

Plant and equipment  109,784  -  109,784

Exploration and evaluation expenditure  164,324  -  164,324

Total Non-Current Assets  274,108  -  274,108

Total Assets  716,111  1,189,094  1,905,205

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables  125,251  -  125,251

Provisions  29,537  -  29,537

Total Current Liabilities  154,788  -  154,788

Total Liabilities  154,788  -  154,788

Net Assets  561,323  1,189,094  1,750,417

Equity

Contributed equity 1 29,463,459  1,189,094  30,652,553

Accumulated losses  (28,689,461)  -  (28,689,461)

Foreign currency translation reserve  (212,675)  -  (212,675)

Total Equity  561,323  1,189,094  1,750,417

Note:
1.  Gross proceeds of $1,238,480 received via the issue of 309,620,037 fully paid ordinary shares at $0.004 per share pursuant to the

Entitlement Offer. Cash and contributed equity is offset by estimated cash costs of $49,386 incurred on the Entitlement Offer.

21

3. Action required by Shareholders

3.1 Eligible Shareholders

Your entitlement to participate in the Entitlement Offer will be determined on the Record Date.
The number of New Shares to which Eligible Shareholders are entitled is shown on the
accompanying Entitlement and Acceptance Form.  If you do not take up your Entitlement, then